LA County Department of Mental Health Handicapped &
Disabled Students Program, FYs 2003-04, 04-05 & 05-06

County of Los Angeles

Name of Local Agency or School District
Wendy L. Watanabe
Auditor-Controller

Tie
500 W. Temple Street, Room 525

Street Address
Los Angeles, CA 90012

City, State, Zip
(213) 974-8301

Telephone Number
(213) 626-5427

Fax Number

Wwatanabe(@aud itor.lacounty.gov
E-Mail Address

Claimant designates the following person to act as
its sole representative in this incorrect reduction claim.
All correspondence and communications regarding this
claim shall be forwarded to this representative. Any
change in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission on State

.Mandates.

Dr. Robin Kay
Claimant Representative Name

e e

Chief Deputy Director

Tiile -

Los Angeles County Department of Menta] Health
rganization

550 S. Vermont Avenue, 12th Floor

Street Address
Los Angeles, CA 9002
City, State, Zip - -

(213) 738-4108
Telephone Number

(213) 386-1297 B
Fax Number e e

rkay@dmh.lacounty.gov
E-Mail Address

|m = For CSM Use Only
[ Received

August 2, 2013
Commission on
State Mandates

RDERS =~

."‘g'. — = N, ". AR e TR = 3 - ti=ro
lease specify the subject stanute or executive

) order that
claimaint alleges is not being filly reimbursed pursuant to
the adopted parameters and guidelines.

Handicapped & Disabled Students Program
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes
of 1985

UNT OF INC

e
'L e =

Please specify the fiscal Year and amount of reduction. More
than one fiscal year may be claimed.

Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2003-04 $5,247,918.00
2004-05 $6,396,075.00
2005-06 $6,536,836.00

TOTAL: g8 130.829.00

e = T LA e e %
i e ) O i ATE

ik ] ] (20 i1 A —,T.%gﬁﬁsél?pATE. |

Please check the box below if there is intent to consolidate

this claim.

O Yes, this claim is being filed with the intent

to consolidate on behalf of other claimants,

- e o ou

Sections 7 through 11 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed

Narrative: pages 1 to17
8. Documentary Evidence

and Declarations: Exhibit A |
9. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit B |
10. Final State Audit Report

or Other Written Notice

of Adjustment: Exhibit C |
11. Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit D |

(Revised June 2007)



Sections 7 through 11 shall be included with each incorrect reduction claim submittal

o
T,

Under the heading “7, Written Detailed Narrative,”
please describe the alleged incorrect reduction(s). The
narrative shall include a comprehensive description of
the reduced or disallowed area(s) of cost(s).

Ifthe narrative describing the alleged incorrect
reduction(s) involves more than discussion of statutes or
regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or
representations of fact, such assertions or
representations shall be supported by testimonial or
documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the
claim under the heading “8. Documentary Evidence and
Declarations.” All documentary evidence must be
authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to
do so and be based upon the declarant's personal
knowledge or information or belief

Under the heading 9. Claiming Instructions,” please
include a copy of the Office of State Controller's

claiming instructions that were in effect during the fiscal
year(s) of the reimbursement claim(s).

B f 1l
= 1 |
1

Under the heading “10. Final State Audit Report or
Other Written Notice of Adjustment,” please include a
copy of the final state audit report, letter, remittance
advice, or other written notice of adjustment from the
Office of State Controller that explains the reason(s) for
the reduction or disallowance,

L'

Under the heading “11. Reimbursement Claims,” please
include a copy of the subject reimbursement claims the
claimant submitted to the Office of State Controller.

(Revised June 2007)



12, CLAIM CERTIFICATION

Read, sign, and date this section and insert at the end of the incorrect reduction claim submission.*

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller’s Office
pursuant to Government Code section 17561. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or belief.

Wendy L. Watanabe Auditor-Controller
Print or Type Name of Authorized Local Agency Print or Type Title

or School District Official

Wted J - lde  5lzpzeca

Signature of Au{‘l};rizcd Local Agency or Date
School District ®fficial

* If the declarant for this Claim Certification is different from the Claimant contact identified in section 2 of
the incorrect reduction claim form, please provide the declarant s address, telephone number, fax number, and
e-mail address below.

(Revised June 2007)



ITEM 7: WRITTEN DETAILED NARRATIVE
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
State Controller's Office Audit of the County of Los Angeles Dated June 30, 2010

Summary of State’s Audit and County’s Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)

The State Controller's Office (SCO) audited the County of Los Angeles’ (County's) claims for
reimbursement of State-mandated costs incurred by the Los Angeles County Department of
Mental Health (LAC DMH) in the provision of mental health services required under the
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter
1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006. The SCO
disallowed $18,382,526 of the $26,924,935 of claimed costs during this three-year period.

The County contends that the SCO incorrectly reduced the County's claim because the SCO
erroneously conducted the audit as if the County had submitted its claim under the Actual
Increased Cost Method instead of the Cost Report Method, which was the actual methodology
used by the County.

Therefore, this IRC seeks to have $18,180,829’ disallowed by the SCO reinstated:

o Fiscal Year 2003-04: $5,247,9182
e Fiscal Year 2004-05: $6,396,075°
e Fiscal Year 2005-06: $6,536,836*

LAC-DMH seeks a total reinstatement of an amount greater than the total amount of disallowance because in
Fiscal Year 2003-04, the SCO’s audited "allowance” resulted in a negative amount of $954,297. Therefore,
the SCO made a bottom-line adjustment to reduce the amount of federal IDEA funds used to offset the costs
of the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program and applied these, retroactively, to the Fiscal Year 2003-
04 Seriously and Emotionally Disturbed Pupil Out-of-State Placement Program. This amount is offset in part
because as part of this IRC, the County is appealing only the amounts associated with mental health services
and therefore the amounts do not include costs associated with residential placements that were disallowed
on audit. The amounts are further offset because the SCO, in calculating the County’s claimed amount, added
the amounts associated with re-filing of claims based on the CSM’s Reconsideration Decision to the original
claims submitted for Fiscal Years 2004-05 and 2005-06, thus double-counting certain assessment costs for
those fiscal years.

As described in Footnote 1, the SCO's audited "allowance” resulted in a negative balance of $954,297. The
SCO thus made a bottom-line adjustment to remove $954,297 of IDEA funds from the off-setting revenues
and then retroactively applied this amount to the audited allowance of the Seriously and Emotionally
Disturbed Pupil Out-of-State Placement Program, thereby reducing the amount of SB 90 funds owed for that
program. This IRC requests acknowledgement of this adjustment and seeks reinstatement of the original
claim amount of $4,293,621 plus the $954,297.

This amount represents the audit disallowance of $7,047,989 less $389,212 associated with the disallowance
of costs associated with residential placements, which the County has elected not to challenge, and $262,702
associated with the double-counting of certain assessment costs due to the re-filed claims based on the CSM
Reconsideration Decision.

This amount represents the audit disallowance of $7,040,916 less $239,779 associated with the disallowance
of costs associated with residential placements, which the County has elected not to challenge, and $264,301
associated with the double-counting of certain assessment costs due to the re-filed claims based on the CSM
Reconsideration Decision.

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 2

Background

On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted a Statement of
Decision for the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program. This decision found that
Chapter 26 of the Government Code, commencing with section 7570 and Welfare and
Institution Code 5651 (added and amended by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter
1274, Statutes of 1985) imposed a new program or higher level of service within an existing
program upon counties within the meaning of section 6, article XlIll B of the California
Constitution and Government Code Section 17514.

On August 22, 1991, the CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines for the program and on
August 29, 1996, the CSM adopted revised parameters and guidelines which clarified that
administrative costs, whether direct or indirect, were reimbursable.

On September 30, 2002, Assembly Bill 2781 (Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) was enacted
and provided that for Fiscal Year 2001-02 and afterward, counties were no longer required to
pay any share of the costs associated with these services, including moneys received from the
Local Revenue Fund established by Welfare and Institutions Code Section 17600 et seq.
(referred to as "realignment funds").

On September 13, 2004, Senate Bill 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004) was enacted. This
bill clarified that any realignment funds used by counties for services under the Handicapped
and Disabled Students Program are eligible for reimbursement from the State and that this
finding by the Legislature was declaratory of existing law. It further instructed the CSM to
reconsider its decision on included services, administration and travel costs associated with
the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program and to reissue parameters and guidelines
for calculation of state reimbursement for these costs.

Consistent with the State directive, on May 26 2005, the CSM adopted a decision on the
Reconsideration of the Prior Statement of Decision on the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program. This decision provided for the reimbursement of additional mandated costs
under the original legislation and implementing regulations, including additional activities
associated with the assessment process, case management of pupils placed in out-of-home
residential placements, and residential placement costs. This decision further clarified eligible
expenses and clarified off-setting revenues to be deducted from the costs claimed.

On January 26, 2006, the CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines related to its
Reconsideration decision. These parameters and guidelines were corrected on July 21, 2006,
and then amended on October 26, 2006, and were effective for Fiscal Years 2004-05 and
2005-06. These parameters and guidelines required that claims for certain activities that were
originally filed under the previous program be re-filed under the revised parameters and

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 3

guidelines (See Exhibit B-2). The SCO issued claiming instructions on January 2, 2007, with
initial claims for Fiscal Years 2004-05 and 2005-06 due no later than May 2, 2007.

In August 2008, the SCO notified the County of its intent to audit the claims submitted under
the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program for Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and
2005-06, all of which had been timely submitted by the County.

The SCO issued its audit report on June 30, 2010. The report was followed by Notices of
Claim Adjustment dated August 6, 2010 (see Exhibit A-1).

Basis for the IRC

In submitting this IRC, the County is seeking reinstatement of disallowed costs associated with
mental health services because in conducting the audit the SCO acted as if the LAC DMH had
created its reimbursement claim using the Actual Increased Cost (Direct Cost) Method. The
LAC DMH did not, however, utilize the Actual Increased Cost Method. Instead, it utilized the
Cost Report Method in determining the amount of its claim.

Because LAC DMH used the Cost Report Method, the SCO's disallowance of costs is incorrect
because:

1) The SCO had no authority to audit the County's claims because they were not based on
the Actual Increased Cost Method:;

2) Even if the SCO had authority to review the records, it was required to conduct the audit
based on the use of the Cost Report Method and audit to the supporting documentation
utilized for that method.

Actual Increased Cost Method v. Cost Report Method

Since the original parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
Program were adopted in 1991, the parameters and guidelines and associated claiming
instructions have consistently listed two acceptable methods of submitting claims for
reimbursement: The Actual Increased Cost Method (also identified as the Direct Cost Method
in the Parameters and Guidelines dated October 26, 2006) and the Cost Report Method.

The claiming instructions included in the Mandated Cost Manual after the August 29, 1996
revisions of the parameters and guidelines, which were applicable through Fiscal Year 2005-
06 and are included as Exhibit B-1, provided agencies specific instructions, applicable to each
method, on what was required to be submitted and retained in support of the claim, as the
following excerpts demonstrate:

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 4

Cost Report Method

For the cost report method, the instructions require that a complete copy of the annual cost
report including all supporting schedules as filed with the State Department of Mental Health
(SDMH) must be filed with the claim form. In addition, the instructions provide for the following
four forms to be completed and submitted with the claim:

1. Form HDS-6, Components/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to detail the cost of administration for Assessment, IEP Participation, Case
Management and Mental Health Treatment. The indirect costs summarized on this form
must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(e) or HDS-3, line (03)(g) as appropriate.

Indirect costs may be computed as ten (10%) of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.
If an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is used, include the Indirect Cost Proposal
(ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is involved in the mandated costs
program, each department must have their own ICRP.,

2. Form HDS-5, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to defail the cost of due process proceedings. Claim statistics shall identify
the amount of work performed during the period in which costs are claimed. The claimant
must provide the number of due process proceedings. The cost summarized on this form
must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(d)

Indirect costs may be computed as ten (10%) of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.
If an indirect cost rate greater than ten ( 10%) is used, include the Indirect Cost Proposal
(ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is involved in the mandated costs
program, each department must have their own ICRP.

3. Form HDS-4, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to segregate the detailed cost by claim component. Information required to
complete this form: (a) Name of Providers, (b) Provider I.D. Numbers, (c) Service Function
Codes, (d) Units of Service, and (e) Rate Per Unit. Carry forward the total from line (05)
column (f) to form HDS-3 block (03) in the appropriate line.

4. Form HDS-3, Claim Summary

This form is used to summarize the cost from forms HDS-4, HDS-5 and HDS-6. The cost
must be reduced by the amount of funds received from Non-Categorical State
General/Realignment Funds® State Categorical Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only) and
other funds that reimburse any portion of the mandate. The total claimed amount on this
form is carried forward to form FAM-27.

The need to identify realignment revenues to offset costs was legislatively rescinded on September 30, 2002,
for Fiscal Years 2001-02 forward.

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 5

Actual Increased Cost Method

For the Actual Increased Cost Method, the SCO Claiming instructions require the claimant to
prepare an HDS-2 Form for each claim component. The claiming instructions then go on to
state: :

Costs reported on this form must be supported as follows:
(a) Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), and/or show the classification of the employee(s) involved.
Describe the mandated functions performed by each employee and specify the actual time
spent the productive hourly rate and related fringe benefits.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not limited
to, employee time records that show the employee’s actual time spent on this mandate.

(b) Materials and Supplies

Only expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of this mandate may be claimed. List
the cost of materials consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of the mandate.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not limited
to, invoices, receipts, purchase orders and other documents evidencing the validity of the
expenditures.

(c) Contracted Services

Contracted Costs are reimbursable to the extent that the function to be performed requires
special skill or knowledge that is not readily available from the claimant’s staff or the services
to be provided by the contractor is cost effective. Use of contract services must be Justified
by the claimant.

Give the name(s) of the contractors who performed the services. Describe the activities
performed by each named contractor, actual time spent on the mandate, inclusive dates
when services were performed and itemize all costs for services performed. Attach
consultant invoices to the claim.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include but are not limited
to, contracts, invoices, and other documents evidencing the validity of the expenditures.

For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained for a period of two years after the

end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever
is later. Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller’s Office on request.

Significantly, the claiming instructions for the Actual Increased Cost Method not only reference
specific items such as employee time cards that are required to be maintained, but also specify

HOA.998889.1



item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 6

the length of time such records must be kept for audit purposes. By contrast, the Cost Report
Method contains no such instructions.

This is because the Cost Report Method is not, nor was it ever intended to be, an actual cost
method of claiming. While the Actual Increased Cost Method relies on the identification of
specific costs, the Cost Report Method relies on the allocation of costs, based on instructions
provided by the State of California Department of Mental Health (State DMH). This has been
so since the inception of the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program. The original
parameters and guidelines adopted in 1991 specifically stated:

The claim may be prepared based on the agency’s annual cost report and
supporting documents for the period of time beginning July 1, 1986. The cost
report is prepared based on regulations and format specified in the State of
California Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Data Collection (CR/DC)
Manual.

Further, the adoption of such a method for reimbursement by the CSM is allowed under
Government Code Section 17557 (b). This section states that in adopting the Parameters and
Guidelines the CSM may adopt a reasonable reimbursement methodology.®

As defined, a reasonable reimbursement methodology is a formula for reimbursing local
agencies for costs mandated by the State. As further described in Government Code Section
17518.5, “whenever possible, a reasonable reimbursement methodology shall be based on
general allocation formulas, uniform cost allowances, and other approximations of local costs
mandated by the state, rather than detailed documentation of actual local costs.” (Emphasis
supplied.)

The annual cost reports, by their very nature, are designed to allocate costs among various
federal, state and other payor sources using uniform cost allowances as opposed to identifying
actual or specific costs. These payer sources include AB 3632 program funding which, when
insufficiently funded in the State Budget, becomes the basis for the state mandated cost claim.
As described in the Cost and Financial Reporting System (CFRS) Instruction Manual issued by
State DMH (which replaced the CR/DC Manuals), the objectives of the Cost Report are to:

e Compute the cost per unit for each Service Function (SF);

e Determine the estimated net Medi-Cal entitlement (Federal Financial Participation) for
each legal entity;

The current language of Section 17557 (b) was changed by statute on September 29, 2004, to be effective on
January 1, 2005. Prior to that time, Section 17557 (b) read as follows: ‘“In adopting parameters and
guidelines, the Commission may adopt an allocation formula or uniform allowance which would provide for
reimbursement of each local agency or school district of a specified amount each year.”

HOA.998889.1



ltem 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 7

e Identify the sources of funding;

e Serve as the basis for the local mental health agency's year-end cost settlement,
focused reviews and subsequent Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal fiscal audits; and

e Serve as the source for county mental heaith fiscal year-end cost information.

State DMH uses the cost report information to settle its financial obligations with the County
including determining the amount of reimbursement for federal financial participation, as well
as State General Fund EPSDT and other State funding sources. The inclusion of the Cost
Report Method in the original parameters and guidelines and in all subsequent parameters and
guidelines indicates that the intent of such a methodology was to provide a basis to reimburse
counties for the costs of the State-mandated program based on an allocation formuia and not
actual costs.

For each of the years involved in the audit, LAC DMH utilized the Cost Report Method
following the instructions of the State DMH in completing the Cost Report and the claiming
instructions for completing the State-mandated cost reimbursement claims. (See Exhibit A-2)

The State Controller Did Not Have Legal Authority to Audit the Claims

Because the Cost Report Method is a cost allocation or reasonable reimbursement
methodology, the SCO had no authority to audit the County's claims, because the SCO's audit
authority is limited to a reimbursement claim for actual costs.

The State Controller’'s authority to audit claims is contained in Government Code Sections
17558.5 and 17561. Section 17558.5 provides that “a reimbursement claim for actual costs
filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this chapter is subject the initiation of an
audit be the Controller ...” (Emphasis supplied.)

Further, section 17561 (d) (2), as operative during the fiscal years in question, similarly
provided that the Controller “. . . may audit the records of any local agency or school district to
verify the amounts of actual costs." (Emphasis supplied.)

In addition, section 17561 (d) (1) (C), as operative during the fiscal years in question, also
restricted the audit to the records of any local agency of school district to verify the amounts of
actual costs.

Significantly, the ability for the SCO to audit the application of a reasonable reimbursement

methodology was not added to Government Code Sections 17561 (d) (1) (C) and 17561 (d) (2)
until the Legislature enacted Assembly Bill 1222 on October 8, 2007, although the CSM'’s

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 8

ability to include a cost allocation or reasonable reimbursement methodology in the parameters
and guidelines prior to that time was clearly established in California Law.

As the County did not utilize the Actual Increased Cost Method for filing its claim, and instead
relied upon the Cost Report Method and prepared its supporting documentation in accordance
with the SDMH CRFS Instruction Manuals, the County contends that the SCO did not have the
authority under Sections 17558.5 and 17561 of the Government Code to conduct an audit of
the County's claims.

The Auditors Should Have Based the Review on the Correct Supporting Documentation

Even if the SCO had authority to audit the claims, the SCO had an obligation to understand the
Cost Report Method of claiming and to base its audit, and its findings, on whether or not the
County correctly applied the claiming methodology.

Instead, the SCO proceeded as if it were auditing the County's actual costs, and insisted on
using data from the County’'s Mental Health Management Information System (MHMIS) and
Integrated System (IS)” even though this information was not the source or basis for the
County's mandate claims.

In using the Cost Report Methodology, LAC DMH relied on the instructions provided annually
by the SDMH through the CFRS Instruction Manuals (see Exhibits A-3 to A-5). In each case,
the CRFS Instruction Manuals specifically required that a separate form (Form 1909 SEP in
Fiscal Year 2003-04 and Form 1912 in Fiscal Years 2004-05 and 2005-06) be completed for
the Special Education Program (SEP), the State DMH designation for the mental health
services county mental health agencies are mandated to provide as a result of AB 3632 (i.e.,
the Handicapped and Disabled Student's Programs) and subsequent legislation.

As described in the 2004-05 and 2005-06 CFRS Instruction Manuals, the purpose of Form
1912 (which replaced Form 1909 SEP used in prior years) is to:

“identify total SEP costs, regardless of funding source. The MH 1912 SEP will be
used for reporting total program costs associated with the SEP mandate to the
California Legislature and the California Department of Education (CDE).
Additionally, for those counties submitting SB 90 Claims for this program,
the MH 1912 SEP will be the supporting documentation for that claim.”
(Emphasis supplied)

The MHMIS and IS are the LAC DMH claim processing information systems in use during Fiscal Years 2003-
04 through 2005-06. Both systems, and two versions of the IS, were in use during these fiscal years. These
systems were used to collect data on services rendered to mental health clients in Los Angeles County,
determine provisional payments to contract providers, and to forward claims for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal and
Healthy Families reimbursement to the State Department of Mental Health for adjudication.

HOA.998889.1



Iltem 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 9

For the County, information contained in the Countywide Summarized Cost Report is the
accumulation of information from the County’s cost report for its own directly operated
programs and for those of more than 125 other contracted mental health agency's (referred to
as "legal entities.") The LAC Form 1909 and Form 1912, therefore, represent a cumulative
total based on each legal entity agency’s filed cost report, which is certified by each legal entity
agency as being true and correct at the time of submission (See Exhibit A-6).

In reviewing this supporting documentation (the Form 1909 and Form 1912), the SCO
determined that the information was not in a “testable format” and it required the County to run
reports from its MHMIS and IS system to support the County's claimed costs.

However, this misapprehends the nature of the documentation. In preparing a cost report,
each legal entity agency is required to rely, uitimately, on its own internal records of services.
In doing so, the legal entity agencies may utilize information from the County’s MHMIS and/or
IS, but they also may make adjustments to account for data entry errors and other factors.
Thus, while the MHMIS and IS data should support the legal entity agency’s overall levels of
service as identified in its cost report, at the funding source level such information may in fact
differ from the internal records of the legal entity agency. Therefore, for final settlement
purposes both at the State and County levels, the cost report—not the entry of services into
the LAC-DMH claiming systems—becomes the basis for final payment by the State to the
County and by the County to each legal entity agency.

Consequently, the SCO's insistence on utilizing data from the LAC-DMH's information systems
and its reliance on that data to support its disallowance was in error, inappropriate, and
unreasonable because it is neither the source of documentation nor the source of information
upon which LAC DMH determines the amounts paid to its legal entity agencies for the
provision of mandated services.

The SCO's Audit Findings Do Not Represent the Actual Amount of Mandated Costs
Incurred in Providing Services

Even if the CSM determines the SCO had authority to audit the County's claims and had the
authority to look beyond the supporting documentation that was identified by State DMH in
accordance with the Cost Report Method, then the SCO also had an obligation to permit the
actual costs incurred in providing services under the mandated program.

In reviewing the documentation supporting the SCO's audit findings, the County discovered
that the query parameters used to extract data from the MHMIS and IS were flawed and did
not accurately reflect the units encompassed by the original claims. In addition, the County
identified calculation errors used to determine off-setting revenue against direct and indirect
costs and other errors resulting in the understatement of allowable costs.

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 10

As previously noted, in performing its audit, the SCO asserted the supporting document under
the Cost Report Method (the 1909 and 1912 forms) were not in a “testable format.” The SCO
required LAC DMH to provide claim line detail to allow the SCO staff to perform test work on a
sample of claims. LAC DMH attempted to provide the SCO with the requested information,
and ran multiple data reports from the MIS and IS to identify the units of service associated
with the County's claims. The SCO rejected these data runs contending these data runs were
inaccurate and overstated reimbursable services.

The County, therefore, worked with the SCO to develop query parameters that would be
satisfactory to the SCO before the County re-ran the units of service reports for a fourth time.
It was this fourth generation data set that became the basis for the SCO's audit report.
According to the SCO audit report, this fourth generation run “resolved the inaccurate data
issues, which were mainly duplication and client eligibility.”

However, upon further review, this fourth generation data run actually excluded many of the
units of service that had been properly used to calculate the costs of the original claims.
Specifically, the query parameters used for the fourth generation data made three critical
assumptions that resulted in the understatement of actual costs:

1. The parameters used in the fourth generation data run mistakenly queried only for those
contractors and LAC DMH clinics that were providing services to pupils at the time of the
audit (Fiscal Year 2008-09) rather than those contractors and LAC DMH clinics that were
providing services to pupils during the fiscal years under audit. As a result, services to
pupils were erroneously understated because not all contractors and LAC DMH clinics that
provided services during the fiscal years under audit were still providing such services at
the time of the audit.

2. The parameters attempted to verify eligibility by matching the client identification number
identified on the claim data to a service in one of the three LAC DMH units that performed
assessments prior to the date of the service on the claim. However, this criterion assumed
that all eligible clients would have been assessed in one of these three units using the
same client identification number as that used by the provider of service, which is not an
accurate assumption. This assumption excluded pupils with multiple client identification
numbers and those receiving services identified in an IEP where LAC DMH did not perform
the initial assessment (e.g., pupils that transferred from other counties).

3. The query parameters assumed that agencies would identify all services to pupils rendered
as part of an Individualized Education Plan using the “AB 3632 Plan” as the funding source
in the MHMIS/IS, which is also not an accurate assumption. As previously discussed, the
basis for the claim under the Cost Report Method is each legal entity agency’s cost report,
which is based on that agency’s internal records and which may deviate at the funding level

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 11

from the MHMIS/IS records. This is especially true for agencies as they converted to the
IS, Version 1.0. Further, the use of "plans” (e.g., AB 3632 Plan) is solely to identify the
source of local funds that has been allocated in a legal entity agency's contract against
which an agency may make a claim at the time the services is rendered. Just because a
claim did not have the AB 3632 Plan identified does not mean the service was not rendered
to a pupil under an Individualized Education Plan (IEP) nor does it mean that the County
did not incur a cost in providing the service®.

These three assumptions led to significant deviations in the number of services identified in the
County's Cost Reports and its State-mandated cost reimbursement claims when compared to
the fourth generation data run used by the SCO in its audit. Exhibits A-7 through A-9 identify
the agencies and clinics omitted from the fourth generation data set as well as the associated
amount of gross costs that were disallowed on audit because the data set omitted them.
Exhibits A-10 through A-12 provide a comparison of the units of services and costs identified in
the Cost Reports and SB90 Claims compared to the data run.

In addition to the issues caused by these faulty assumptions, the deviations are exacerbated
by the fact that when the data was run for the audit, LAC DMH had switched to IS, Version 2.0
while the versions in use during the audit years were the MHMIS and the IS, Version 1.0. By
that time, MHMIS data was stored in a data warehouse and was “static.” However, data in the
IS is “live”. Therefore, when queries are run on data in the IS, Version 2.0, information will be
based on the programming of the system as it exists on the day the data is run, not as it
appeared at the time. As a result, a particular procedure code may map to a different Mode
and Service Function Code when a query is run than versus at the time the service was
rendered.

In filing this IRC, the County is requesting that CSM recognize the direct and indirect costs of
additional assessment and treatments services that the County and its contractors have
identified.

Assuming arguendo that the SCO has the authority to audit the County's claims, the purpose
of the audit, in accordance with Government Code Section 17561 (d) (2), as operative during
the fiscal years in question, is to verify not the amount of the County's claim, but the amount of
actual costs. “Verify” by definition means “to confirm” or “to establish the accuracy”.
However, for the reasons described above, the data set used by the SCO to determine the
allowable costs was incomplete and therefore did not accurately capture the costs of services
rendered, resulting in the SCO incorrectly reducing the County's claim.

*  For example, an agency rendering services to a pupil as part of an Individualized Education Plan could have

reached the maximum amount of funding designated in its contract prior to the end of the fiscal year. The
contract would need to be amended in order to increase the designated funding, but until such time the
agency could process claims for payment using another local payor source (e.g., County General Funds) and
not have identified the AB 3632 Plan.

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 12

In November 2010, after LAC DMH had identified the issues with the data, the County
requested that the SCO reconsider its audit findings and issue a new audit report. After
several conference calls, the SCO agreed to engage in a reconsideration process. In April
2011, LAC DMH began the process of trying to identify and validate additional units of service
that had been excluded from the data run, as well as recalculating off-setting reimbursements
and correcting other calculations made in the audit. In June 2012, this documentation was
submitted to the SCO. The SCO worked with the County through March 2013 to assess and
validate the information. However, in a letter dated May 7, 2013, the SCO suddenly informed
LAC DMH that it would not continue with the reconsideration request and the County would
need to file an IRC. (See Exhibit A-13)

In denying the County's reconsideration request, the SCO stated that Government Code
Section 17568 states that the “State will not reimburse any claim that is submitted more than
one year after the filing deadline specified in the SCO claiming instructions. We have no
authority to allow costs that were not claimed.” In stating this, the SCO is presuming that the
identified costs for units of services not included in the fourth generation data run were not a
part of the County's original claim when, in fact, these costs were claimed by the County.

Even if the County cannot “prove” to the SCO that the additional claim lines identified were
included in the units of service identified in the Cost Report forms or submitted in the SB 90
claims, Section 17568 would not bar the SCO's consideration of the information on all covered
services because the information presented by the County is in response to an audit and does
not represent the filing of a claim. The State Controller is authorized to perform an audit under
Section 17561 of the Government Code. As noted above, under Section 17561, subdivision
(d) (2), the purpose for which the SCO can audit the County's claim is "to verify the actual
amount of the mandated costs." Because the statute uses the term "costs" and not "claim",
the statutes make clear that the audit is to determine the actual amount the State owes the
County for the costs it incurred in providing mandated services; the audit therefore is not
limited to simply verifying or substantiating the costs that the County included in its claim.

In working with the contracted agencies that provided the services, the County identified
mandated costs that were subject to reimbursement. Thus, irrespective of whether they were
used to construct LAC DMH'’s original claimed amount, this information is relevant to the
determination of the actual amount of mandated costs and should be considered.

Moreover, even if LAC DMH was limited to the dollar amount of its original claim, the common
law doctrine of equitable set-off supports the recognition of previously unaccounted for
services as a substitute to services which were incorrectly claimed.® Equitable set-off is a right

° The County does not by this argument concede that such services incorrectly claimed, but only that if

they were, the doctrine of equitable set-off would permit the recognition of unaccounted for services in
their place.

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 13

developed by the courts many years ago as an exercise of their equitable powers, and their
inherent obligation to do justice. Under equitable set-off, a party which owes money to another
entity (hereafter "debtor") as part of a transaction which has mutual debits and credits, is
permitted to apply the credits against the debt, ultimately leaving the debtor liable only for the
balance.'® The ability to set-off amounts owed by a creditor to the debtor is a right in each
case, in the absence of facts which establish competing equities."

To be eligible for the set-off, the credits which can be taken must be mutual, i.e. they must
relate to the same parties and the same general transaction as debt does. However, the
credits do not have to be amounts that are formally recognized in a judgment.'? Indeed, as the
Legislature has recognized in the Code of Civil Procedure Section 431.70, the right to set-off
exists even where the statute of limitation has run on the claim being used as a credit.
However, this balancing of amounts owed and owing can go no farther than extinguishing the
debtor's obligation; it cannot give the debtor an affirmative right to payment from the other

party.

The equitable right of set-off belongs as much to governmental entities as it does to private
parties. The case of Sprint Communications v. State Board of Equalization'® is illustrative. In
that case, a taxpayer sought a refund from the State. The State re-determined the taxpayer's
obligation, and also determined that additional amounts were owed by the taxpayer for a later
period, although that claim was time barred. The court held that the time bar did not preclude
the State from setting-off the additional tax owed. The court reasoned that the overpayment
needed to be accurately determined, which means that other facts which lessened its amount
had to be taken into consideration.

As applied in this case, the equitable right to set-off gives the County the ability to identify
costs that were not included in the calculation of the original claims to substitute for costs that
cannot now be validated. The unpaid value of these claims (i.e. the set-off) and overpayment
based on any costs that are disallowed meet the requirement to be mutual, because they all
relate to costs incurred by LAC DMH for mental health services to pupils with an IEP.
Accordingly, the CSM should consider all units of service identified by LAC DMH as part of this
IRC in determining whether additional costs should have been recognized, irrespective of
whether those units were used in developing the original claim.

The SCO may argue that the documents now being provided by the County cannot be
considered because they were not provided on audit. However, the County provided such
documentation to the SCO in supplying the actual supporting documentation and, at least in

= Plut v. Fireman's Fund Insurance (2000) 85 Cal. App. 4™ 89, 106
B Keith G. v. Suzanne H. (1998) 62 Cal. App. 4'" 853, 859.
12 Harrison v. Adams (1942) 20 Cal. 2d 646, 649.

2 Sprint Communications Co. v. State Board of Equalization (1995) 40 Cal. App. 4™ 1254, 1259,

HOA.998889.1




ltem 7. Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 14

part, in the first three data runs. However, the SCO dismissed the actual supporting document
as untestable and it dismissed the three previous data runs because it concluded that the data
reports contained “errors”.

For the most part, the SCO appears to have made its determinations based on data as it was
entered into the LAC DMH MIS and IS systems, and used certain assumptions regarding the
validity of the claims based on specific data elements. As noted earlier, the impact of “refining”
the query parameters had the effect of eliminating services in which the County incurred
allowable and eligible costs. As a result, the fourth generation data set was not appropriate
evidence upon which to base the audit findings.

The Government Auditing Standards published by the United States Government
Accountability Office (July 2007 revision) sets forth the generally accepted government
auditing standards, and was cited as the standards used by the SCO in conducting the audit.
Chapter 8 of those standards governs the Reporting Standards for Performance Audits.
Section 8.07 states:

if after the report is issued, the auditors discover that they did not have sufficient,
appropriate evidence to support the reported findings or conclusions, they should
communicate with those charged with governance, the appropriate officials of the
audited entity and the appropriate officials of the organizations requiring or
arranging for the audits so that they do not continue to rely on the findings or
conclusion that were not supported. If the report was previously posted to the
auditors’ publicly accessible website, the auditors should remove the report and
post a public notification that the report was removed. The auditors should then
determine whether to conduct additional audit work necessary to reissue the
report with revised findings or conclusions. (See Exhibit A-14)

Accordingly, the SCO had the obligation to correct its audit report in light of the fact that it was
based on incomplete data.

In support of this IRC, the County once again requested its contractors to validate and submit
a record of services that, based on their internal records, were rendered by the provider to
pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an IEP and such service was
required in such |EP as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free and
appropriate public education (FAPE).

Most, but not all, of the contractors did so. Due to the length of time that has lapsed since the
services were rendered, contractors and LAC DMH found that client records had been
archived or purged and cannot be located. In addition, certain agencies are no longer in
business and there was insufficient time and resources to locate the records. The lack of such
documentation does not mean that the services were not rendered nor the costs incurred.

HOA.998889.1



Item 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 15

Data files containing the claim lines that can still be fully supported and the supporting
documentation for the claims are available for the SCO or CSM staff to review. However,
because this data contains protected health information under the federal Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), and because the IRC is a public record, this
information is not being provided as part of this IRC. However, signed declarations from legal
entity agencies verifying that claimed services are for services rendered on an IEP to an
eligible student are included. (See Exhibit A-15).

The County also is requesting that CSM reinstate direct and indirect costs associated with
County staff time spent on the AB 3632 program on State-mandated activities. In its audit
report, the SCO stated that it disallowed these costs because they consisted of “pre- and post-
IEP case management support services which are not eligible in accordance with the
program’s parameters and guidelines, and underlying state regulations that form the basis of
the state-mandated cost program.”

The SCO went on further to state that the services, which were identified using Mode 60 in the
LAC DMH MHMIS or IS, were not included in the fourth generation data set because they were
not tracked by client.

For the purpose of identifying and allocating costs correctly for cost report purposes, staff
working in the AB 3632 program used this code to record time spent on State-mandated
assessment and case management services that could not be recorded using other modes
and service function codes because the first face-to-face meeting had not taken place. Time
recorded as Mode 60 services include reviewing information sent by the educational agency,
and communicating with the school district or parents if additional documentation was needed,
developing an assessment plan and obtaining the parents’ consent; and communicating with
the IEP team administrator as necessary on any issues that may prevent the completion of the
assessment within the time required by the Education Code.

The SCO'’s contention that these are not eligible services because they are prior to the IEP is
incorrect and unsupportable based on the regulations and the program’s parameters and
guidelines. The purpose of these activities and the actual assessment of the pupil is to
determine whether mental health services are to be included in an IEP. Therefore, they are,
by definition, pre-IEP mandated costs. Further, not all assessments result in mental health
services being included in the IEP; yet LAC DMH has the obligation to complete the
assessment and to communicate with the IEP team administrator and the parents its
determination and the reasons why.

The other use of the Mode 60 code for the AB 3632 program, though less common, occurs

after the completion of a course of residential treatment. Professional staff case managers
often receive communications from parents, therapists, teachers and other school personnel

HOA.998889.1



ltem 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 16

subsequent to a student's return to the family home, community, and school. When such
students exhibit a return of the problem behaviors that led to their placement into residential
care and treatment, parents and school staff reach out to the case managers. As identified in
the parameters and guidelines for the program, when pupils are placed in out-of-home
residential settings, the County is required to act as the lead case manager whenever an IEP
calls for residential placement of the pupil. As such, the parameters and guidelines
specifically call out that mandated activities include “developing the plan and assisting the
family and pupil in the pupil’'s social and emotional transition from home to the residential
facility and the subsequent return home.” (Emphasis supplied)

In addition, at a minimum, the County is requesting reinstatement of direct and indirect costs
associated with certain claims that the SCO disallowed on audit because they believed the
particular procedure code, H2015, represented mental health rehabilitation services. While at
the time of the audit in Fiscal Year 2008-09 this procedure code solely represented mental
health rehabilitation services, during the fiscal years under audit the procedure codes also was
used for individual psychotherapy where the face to face time was 19 minutes or less. This
would include, by definition, sessions conducted by telephone as well as brief face-to-face
sessions. Some agencies have identified specific claims that were disallowed on audit that
were services for psychotherapy services and thus eligible for reimbursement under the
mandate.

Finally, at a minimum, the County is requesting reinstatement of direct and indirect costs
associated with the miscalculation of costs and off-setting reimbursements contained in the
audit report. In reviewing the detail backing up the audit report, the County determined that in
some cases the SCO applied the wrong rates to the services. In addition, the SCO assumed
all claims with a primary payor source identified as Medi-Cal were EPSDT Medi-Cal when
some claims were Healthy Families and others were non-EPSDT Medi-Cal. The result was an
understatement of off-setting Federal Financial Participation reimbursement and an over-
statement of off-setting State General Fund EPSDT reimbursement. Further, the SCO used
the same EPSDT percentage in calculating off-setting revenue against indirect costs even
though Medi-Cal program did not pay the County using State general funds for administrative
costs associated with EPSDT services, and no off-setting State reimbursement was received
for indirect costs. These errors combined to understate the County’s actual costs.

Conclusion

This IRC requests the CSM to reinstate costs disallowed on audit by the SCO in the total
amount of $18,180,829 as the County contends that the SCO did not have legislative authority
to audit a method of reimbursement that was established in the procedures and guidelines as
a cost allocation or reasonable reimbursement methodology (e.g., the Cost Report Method) or,
if it did, its audit protocols were incorrect because the audit protocols should have been based
on the Cost Report Method of claiming instead of acting as if the County utilized the Actual

HOA.998889.1



ltem 7: Written Detail Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
Page 17

Increased Cost Method. Finally, at a minimum, the County would request reinstatement of
costs that were disallowed on audit based on the identification of additional claim lines, errors
made in calculations, and the erroneous disallowance of certain claims based on the mode or
procedure code.

HOA.998889.1



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06

Exhibit A-1
Notices of Claim Adjustment
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06



Page: I Document Name: untitled

0723I-START OF REPORT PAGES

COMMAND ===> SCROLL ===> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100804 200104 P 1R 1C 1
9919
00111
2010/08/06

AUGUST 6, 2010

AUDITOR CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

500 WEST TEMPLE STREET RM 525
L.OS ANGELES CA 50012

DEAR CLAIMANT:

RE: HANDICAPP & DISABLED CH1747/84

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2003/2004 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 4,293,621.00
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:

FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 4,293,621.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 4,293,621.00

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:22:50 PM



Page:

1 Document Name: untitled

COMMAND ===»> SCROLL ===> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100804 200104 P 1 R22 C 1
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT 5 0.00

Date:

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT ELLEN SOLIS
AT (916) 323-0698 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.O. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 54250-5875,

5/3/2013 Time: 2:22:59 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

COMMAND ===3 SCROLL ===> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100804 200104 2 4R 1C 1
9919
00111
2010/08/06

AUGUST 6, 2010

AUDITOR CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

500 WEST TEMPLE STREET RM 525
LOS ANGELES CA 90012

DEAR CLAIMANT:

RE: HANDICAPP & DISABLED CH1747/84

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2004/2005 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 10,144,346.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (DETATILS BELOW) - 7,048,989.00
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS (DETAILS BELOW) -8,061,754.00
AMOUNT DUE STATE $ 4,966,397.00

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:23:24 PM




Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

i COMMAND ===> SCROLL ===> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100804 200104 P 8R 1C 1
5919
00111
2010/08/06

AUGUST 6, 2010

AUDITOR CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

500 WEST TEMPLE STREET RM 525
LOS ANGELES CA 90012

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HANDICAPP & DISABLED CH1747/84
WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2005/2006 FISCAL YEAR RETIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 12,487,968.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (DETAILS BELOW) - 7,040,916.00
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS (DETAILS BELOW) -12,487,968.00
AMOUNT DUE STATE $ 7.040,916.00

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:23:46 PM




Page:

1 Document Name: untitled

COMMAND ===> SCROLL ===> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100804 200104 P 8 R22 C 1

Date:

PLEASE REMIT A WARRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 7,040,916.00 WITHIN 30
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER, PAYABLE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER'S
OFFICE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.O. BOX 942850,
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875 WITH A COPY OF THIS LETTER. FAILURE TO
REMIT THE AMOUNT DUE WILL RESULT IN OUR OFFICE PROCEEDING TO OFFSET
THE AMOUNT FROM THE NEXT PAYMENTS DUE TO YOUR AGENCY FOR STATE
MANDATED COST PROGRAMS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT ELLEN SOLIS

AT (916) 323-0698 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS.

ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 7,040,916.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 7,040,916.00
PRIOR PAYMENTS:
SCHEDULE NO. MA81327F

PAID 06-11-2009 0.00
SCHEDULE NO. MA71335X
PAID 12-18-2007 -516,271.00
SCHEDULE NO. MA71333X
PAID 12-12-2007 -2,961,346.00

SCHEDULE NO. MA£1358A

5/3/2013 Time: 2:23:50 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

COMMAND ===>
LRSP572 20100804 200104
PAID 03-07-2007
SCHEDULE NO. MAS52817E
PAID 03-16-2006
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:23:54 PM

SCRCOLL ===> SCREEN
P 8 R43 C 1
-4,042,949.00

-4,967,402.00
-12,487,9268.00



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06

Exhibit A-14
United State Government Accountability Office
Government Auditing Standards
(June 2007)
Chapter 8, Section 8.07



United States Government Accountability Office

G AO By the Comptroller General of the
United States
T2 Government

Auditing
Standards

July 2007 Revision

A

Jp_l_" ccccc tability » Integrity « Reliabillty

GAO-07-731G



Chapter 8

Reporting Standards for Performance

Audits

Introduction -

8.01 This chapter establishes/reporting standards and
provides guidance for performance audits conducted in
accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards (GAGAS). The reporting standards
for performance audits relate to the form of the report,
the report contents, and report issuance and
distribution.

8.02 For performance audits performed in accordance
with GAGAS, chapters 1 through 3 and 7 and 8 apply.

Reporting

8.03 Auditors must issue audit reports communicating
the results of each completed performance audit.

8.04 Auditors should use a form of the audit report that
is appropriate for its intended use and is in writing or in
some other retrievable form. (See paragraph 8.42 for
situations when audit organizations are subject to public
records laws.) For example, auditors may present audit
reports using electronic media that are retrievable by
report users and the audit organization. The users’ needs
will influence the form of the audit report. Different
forms of audit reports include written reports, letters,
briefing slides, or other presentation materials.

8.05 The purposes of audit reports are to

(1) communicate the results of audits to those charged
with governance, the appropriate officials of the audited
entity, and the appropriate oversight officials; (2) make
the results less susceptible to misunderstanding;

(3) make the results available to the public, as applicable
(see paragraph 8.39 for additional guidance on classified
or limited use reports and paragraph 8.43b for
distribution of reports for internal auditors); and

(4) facilitate follow-up to determine whether
appropriate corrective actions have been taken.

Page 160 GAO-07-731G Government Auditing Standards



Chapter 8
Reporting Standards for Performance
Audits

8.06 If an audit is terminated before it is completed and
an audit report is not issued, auditors should follow the
guidance in paragraph 7.49.

8.07 If after the report is issued, the auditors discover
that they did not have sufficient, appropriate evidence to
support the reported findings or conclusions, they
should communicate with those charged with
governance, the appropriate officials of the audited
entity, and the appropriate officials of the organizations
requiring or arranging for the audits, so that they do not
continue to rely on the findings or conclusions that were
not supported. If the report was previously posted to the
auditors’ publicly accessible website, the auditors
should remove the report and post a public notification
that the report was removed. The auditors should then
determine whether to conduct additional audit work
necessary to reissue the report with revised findings or
conclusions.

Report Contents

8.08 Auditors should prepare audit reports that contain
(1) the objectives, scope, and methodology of the audit;
(2) the audit results, including findings, conclusions, and
recommendations, as appropriate; (3) a statement about
the auditors’ compliance with GAGAS; (4) a summary of
the views of responsible officials; and (5) if applicable,
the nature of any confidential or sensitive information
omitted.

a)jectives, Scope
and Methodology

)

8.09 Auditors should include in the report a description
of the audit objectives and the scope and methodology
used for addressing the audit objectives. Report users
need this information to understand the purpose of the
audit, the nature and extent of the audit work
performed, the context and perspective regarding what
is reported, and any significant limitations in audit
objectives, scope, or methodology.

Page 161 GAO-07-731G Government Auditing Standards



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06

Exhibit A-15
Legal Entity Declarations
Related to Certain Claims
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06



MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Diragtar

ROBIN KAY, Ph0.
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medlcal Director

|w% gost ,m,‘,, LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

MEN):rAL HEALTH 550 S. VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 96020 HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

I, Paul Mclver, declare as follows:

1 | am a Mental Health District Chief with the Los Angeles County
Department of Mental Health ("Agency”). In that position, | am responsible for the
Special Education Program and have directly or through staff who have made their
findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore
testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00019_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in
the tables identified as 2003-2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final p, 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005-2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p
are for mental health services rendered by Agency during the referenced periods to
pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized
Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs..
Further, each of the mental services was provided by a qualified mental health
professional consistent with his or her scope of practice.

3. The costs incurred in rendering the services identified in paragraph 2 to
pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included in the Agency's cost report for the fiscal year
in which the service was rendered, and were reasonable and allowable. Further, the
services were included in the totals used to determine the average cost per unit on such
cost reports.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are true and correct to the best of my own knowledge or
information or belief and that this declaration was signed this 29th day of July, 2013, at
Los Angeles, California

Uk

Paul Mclver

/

LA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Gloria Malina | Mark Ridley-Thamas | Zev Yarosiavsky | Don Knabe | Michael D. Antonovich | William T Fujioka, Chief Executive Oficar



Gl
Gl
i T

ﬁ;

TE

i

SHNSTITL

Administration Otlices
S758 [
South f
lel.

Fam B0, 240 ()

Almansor Academy

Atmansar Early Education
15 Fromos] Avennoe
e, CA G025

247 3006

Fax: 323304 4761

Almansor Clinical Services

5900 S Lostem Avenin,
Canmu A G040
i (B

Fax 713007 M43y

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2004-2005 AND 2005-06

May 24" 2013

I, Selene Laws, declare as follows:

I 'am the Contract Administrator with Institute for the Redesign of Learning, dba The
Almansor Center. In that position I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made
by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to
me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. 1 could therefore testify competently to
them in a court of law.

The claim lines included in the file (00171 HDS Reconsideration.mdb) in the tables
identified as 2004-2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims _Final p and 2005-
2006 _HDS_Excluded Claims_Final p are for medication related services rendered by the
Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered,
had in place a Individualized Education Plan (“IEP”). Each service in these tables was

Mmansor Transition & Adult Services included in such 1EPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a fiee appropriate

Join Vindere
Richioed B
Arneio Aritaci

ez § Hoydur
b e Stomierg
B Tan

Managing Director
dasols O Raten, £ C 5 WY
Directers

0 Fhiepaiume Bl

et Exfoevaticn Dy St
tidresss B EA
Sp Pttt 1.
Nea Davis, MPA
Linda Davies, tAA - Far
Eibwin B Sheade: LM F T

Program Manager

public education. As medication related service, each claim was for care that is within the
scope of services that the County Department of Mental Health was required by law to
provide to such pupils. Each service provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her
license of certification to render such care,

All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were included in the units of
services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102 form with the Provider
filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the costs incurred in rendering such
services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included in the average cost per unit determined
on such cost reports and were reasonable and allowable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts stated
above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this declaration was signed
this_24th_ day of May, 2013, at 5900 Eastern Ave., #138 Commerce, California 90040.

Colge L&

Selene Laws, MBA/MHA
Contract Administrator
Almansor Center

Linie 31 Services

Bty Baitazar. Comaasity Jirtie:

i
o

i



Family Services |
Serviclos Para La Famillo

@Bgress through %ommitmemt to%;ccellence

Celebrating Thirty Five Years of Service

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS PROVIDED
UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

I, Misty Aronoff, declare as follows:

1. I am the QI and Compliance Manager with Alma Family Services
("Provider"). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of
claims made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made
their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. |
could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2, The claim lines included in the file
00173_HDS_Reconsideration_R.mdb in the tables identified as 2003-
2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005~

2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for mental health services rendered
by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the
services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("|EP").
Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs as necessary to assure
that the pupils could receive a free and appropriate public education (FAPE).
Further, each of the mental services was also within the scope of care which the
County Department of Mental Health was required by law to provide to such
pupils, and was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or
certification to render such care.

<k All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the
LAC 102 form which the Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year.
Further, the costs incurred in rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their
IEPs were included in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports
and were reasonable and allowable.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
1000 Corporate Center Drive, #650 * Monterey Park, California 91754 = Tel: (323) 526-4016 * Fax: (323) 526-4096

www.almafamilysetvices.org




| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that
this declaration was signed this 21st day of June, 2013, at Monterey Park,
California

Misty Aronoff’
QI and Compliance Managér




e

(]
AVIVA FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES O V I VO

Incorporated as Hamburger Home

3 AUMINISTRATION
7120 Franklin Avenue
Los Angeles, CA goo46
tel 323,876.0550
fan323.436.7042
www.avivacenter.org

O AVIVA HIGH SEHOOL
. 7120 Franklin Avenue
Los Angeles, CA goo46
tel 323.876.0550
fax 323.436.7045

O FOSTER FAMILY AND ADOPTION AGENCY
7120 Franklin Avenue
Los Angeles, CA gdo46
tel 323.876.0550
fax 323.436.7041

Q sAEE
at Gardner Elementary School
Administrative Office
7120 Franklin Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90046
tel 323.876.0550
fax 323.436.7044

U ANNENBERG RESIDENTIAL CENTER
1701 Camino Palméro
Los Angeles, CA 90046
tel 323.876.0550
fax 323.876.0439

0 cOMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
3580 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 8oo
Los Angeles, CA goo10
tel 213.637.5000
fax 213.637.5001

Q Sateilite Office
Community Mental Health Services
5200 Lankershim Boulevard
Suite 170
North Hollywaod, CA 91601
tel 818.980.3200
fax 818.980.3203

President & CEQ
Regina Betle, LMFT

Helping Children & Their Families

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED
STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

I, Paul Stanley, declare as follows:

I, Lam the Data Analyst with Hamburger Home DBA Aviva Family
& Children’s Services. In that position, 1 am responsible for
assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and have
directly or through staff who have made their findings known to
me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. 1 could
therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file
00174_HDS_Reconsideration.ntdb in the tables identified as 2003~
2004_HDS Execluded Claims_Final_p, 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005-
2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final p are for mental health
services rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to
pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an
Individualized Education Plan (“1EP”), Each service in these tables
was included in such [EPs 4s riécessary to énsure that the pupils
could receive a free and appropriate public education. Further, each
of the mental health services was also: within the scope of care
which the County Department of Mental Health was required by
law to provide to such pupils, and was provided by a clinician who
was pérmitted by his or her license or certification to render such
care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of service claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC
plan on the LAC 102 form which the Piovider filed with its cost
report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the costs incurred in
rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their [EPs were
included in the average cost per unit determined on such cost
reports and were reasonable and allowable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of
California that the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true

AccrReDITED: Councll on Accreditation » Western Assoclation of Schools and Colleges

MEMBER: Assoclation of Community Human Services Agencies e California Alliance of Child and Family Services ¢ United Way » Jewish Federation Councll

Founded in 1913, formerly known as The Ida Strauss Day Nursery & Settlement, and later Jewish Alliance



Didi Hirsch
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS

PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS 11 PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

I, Bryan Sawlsville, declare as follows:

I

N

[ am the Director of Quality Assurance with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service. In that
position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and
have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the
accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify competently to them in a
court of law.,

The claim lines included in the file LE00183 HDS Reconsideration.mdb in the tables
identified as 2003-2004 HDS Excluded claims Final p and 2004-2005_HDS _
Excluded Claims_Final p and 2005-2006_HDS Excluded Claims Final p are for
mental health services rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils
who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education
Plan (“IEP”). Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs as necessary to
assure that the pupils could receive a free appropriate public education. Further, each of
the mental health services was also within the scope of care which the County
Department of menta] Health was required by law to provide to such pupils, and was
provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render
such care.

All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were included in the units of
services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102 form which the
Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the costs incurred in
rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their [EPs were included in the average cost
per unit determined on such cost reports and were reasonable and allowable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts
stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this declaration was
signed this 20" day of June, 2013 at Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services, Culver City, California.

—

waville

Headquarters
17600 Souch Sepulveda Blvd,, Culver Ciry, CA 90230
A1) e 390« 6612 24 Hour Crisis Line 877 « 7 = CISIS
wwawdidibisch.org

Transforming Lives Since 1942



OO EL CENTRO DE

T'HE FRIENDSHIP CENTER
Health, Mental Health and Education

Attachnient B

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

|, Tania Fallert, declare as follows;

1. | am the Interim Executive Director with El Centro De Amistad (Provider
7371 &7050). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made thelr findings
known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth balow, | could thersfore testify
competently to them in a court of law.

2, The claim lines Included In the file 185_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb In the
tables Identlfled as 2003-2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final p, and 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for mental health services. rendered by the
Provider during the referenced periods to puplils who, at the time the services were
rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("|EP"). Each service in these
tables was Included in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the puplls could receive a
fair and ----- public education, Further, each of the mental services was also within the
scope of care which the County Department of Mental Health was required by law to
provide to such pupils, ahd was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her
licanse or certification to render such care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102
form which the Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the
costs Incurred in rendering such services to puplls pursuant to their IEPs were included
in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were reasonable and
allowable.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfornia that
the facts stated above ars, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 27" day of June, 2013, at Canoga Park, California.

Tania Fallert
EAST VALLEY - 566 S. Brand Blvd., San Fernando, CA 91340 (818) 898-0223, Fax (818) 361-5384

WEST VALLEY - 6800 Owensmouth Ave, Suite 310, Canoga Park, CA 91303 (818) 347-8565, Fax (818) 347-0506
www ecda.org




ENK Health & Research Systems, CInc.

{a nonprafli corporation) ‘Hé\
150 East Qfive Avenue, Suite 203 ® Purbank, CA 91502

Phone (§18) 973-4899 @ Frax (818) 973-4888

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

|, Kathleen Postal, declare as follows:

1. I am the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) with Enki Health & Research Systems, Inc.
("Agency"). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Agency,
and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the
facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 0188_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables identified
as 2003-2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005-
2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for mental health services rendered by Agency during the
referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized
Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs.. Further, each of the
mental services was provided by a qualified mental health professional consistent with his or her scope of
practice.

3. The costs incurred in rendering the services identified in paragraph 2 to pupils pursuant to
their IEPs were included in the Agency's cost report for the fiscal year in which the service was rendered,
and were reasonable and allowable. Further, the services were included in the totals used to determine
the average cost per unit on such cost reports.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts stated
above arg true and correct to the best of my own knowledge or information or belief and that this
declaratign was si97 his 20" day of June, 2013, at Burbank, California

Katheen Postal, CFO
Enki Health & Research Systems, Inc.



GATEWAYS HOSPITAL 1891 Effie Street

. et - =3 Los Angeles, CA 90026
AND MENTAL HEALTH CENTER . Phone 323. 644, 2000
Fax 323. 666.1417

Attachment B

' DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

[, Mara Pelsman, declare as follows:

1. | am the Chief Executive Officer with Gateways Hospital & Mental Health
Center ("Provider"). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of
claims made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their
findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore
testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00190 Legal Entity
Number_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables identified as 2003-
2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p
and 2005-2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final p are for mental health services
rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the
services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each
service in these tables was included in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils
could receive a fair and equitable public education. Further, each of the mental
services was also within the scope of care which the County Department of Mental
Health was required by law to provide to such pupils, and was provided by a clinician
who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render such care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102
form which the Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the
costs incurred in rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included
in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were reasonable and
allowable. '

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 5th day of June, 2013, at Los Angeles, California

2 Wa Cen

Mara Peisman, CEO, Gateways Hospital & Mental Health Center

Alfiiated with the Jewish Federalion Council of Greaer Los Aageles, Short Doyle Plon of ihe Counly of Los Angeles



The Guidance Center

Providing child wnd Gunily mental healith seevices since 1940

ADMINISTRATION
4335 ATLANTIC AVENUE LONG BEACH, CA 90807
PH (562) 485-3095 FX (562) 490-9759

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

|, Robin Kincaid declare as follows:

1. | am the Administrative Director with The Guidance Center ("Provider”). In
that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the
Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, 3
verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to ]
them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00797 HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in
the tables identified as 2003-2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005-2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p
are for mental health services rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to
pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized
Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs as
necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a fair and ----- public education.
Further, each of the mental services was also within the scope of care which the County !
Department of Mental Health was required by law to provide to such pupils, and was "
provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render
such care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102
form which the Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the
costs incurred in rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included
in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were reasonable and
allowable.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 24th day of June, 2013, at Long Beach, California

—_—

qu st P 28
Signature of Agency Representative
Robin Kincaid, Administrative Director

\\ntfs1-01\users\rkincaid\AUDIT INFORMATION\AB 3632 FY 02-03 thru 05-06\SIGNED declaration fy 03-04 04-05 and 05-06.doc




T
SO
4 P

\*

Hathaway-Sycamores
CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

I, [Shaulon Shanklin-DeCuir], declare as follows:

1. I am the AVP of DMH Contracts and Billing with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services ("Agency"). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the
Agency, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the
accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file [legal entity number]_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in
the tables identified as 2003-2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005-2006_HDS_Excluded Claims_Final_p are for mental
health services rendered by Agency during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services
were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was
included in such |IEPs.. Further, each of the mental services was provided by a qualified mental health
professional consistent with his or her scope of practice to the best of my knowledge.

3. The costs incurred in rendering the services identified in paragraph 2 to pupils pursuant
to their IEPs were included in the Agency's cost report for the fiscal year in which the service was
rendered, and were reasonable and allowable. Further, the services were included in the totals used to
determine the average cost per unit on such cost reports.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts stated

above are true and correct to the best of my own knowledge or information or belief and that this
declaration was signed this __ 24 day of June ; 2013, at Pasadena, California.

Boulon Shanhbis.Deluia

Shaulon Shanklin-DeCuir



WG Tog
Qb &5,

Q5'_') = %
Rick Wolf 2 \F %
Co-Clair, Board of Directors ﬁ‘
Lyn Konheim \LI-S- ’I:A DEL M
Co-Chair, Board of Directors A COMMURNITY QF SERVICES
£ =)
Blias Lefferman Or 103 ‘(Y‘P&

President/Chief Execntive Officer

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

I, Cheryl Carrington, declare as follows:

1. I am the Director of Quality, Standards and Compliance with Vista Del Mar Child and
Family Services (“Provider”). In that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made
by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified
the accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00196_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables
identified as 2003-2004 HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p
and 2005-2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for mental health services rendered by the Provider
during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an
Individualized Education Plan (“IEP™). Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs as
necessaty to assure that the pupils could receive a fair and free public education. Further, each of the
mental health services was also within the scope of care which the County Department of Mental Health
was required by law to provide to such pupils, and was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his
or her license or cettification to render such care.

81 All the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were included in the units of
services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102 form which the Provider filed with its
cost report for relevant fiscal yeat, Fusther, the costs incurred in rendering such setvices to pupils
pursuant to their IEPs were included in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were
reasonable and allowable.

I declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts stated
above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this declaration was signed this 14 day
of June, 2013, at Los Angeles, California.

/ %&i& ﬂ%{j&

Cheryl C@iﬁ‘inglon
Vista Del Mar Child and Family Services

REISS-DAVIS CHILD STUDY CENTER  JUHLIA ANN SINGER CENTER  HOME-SAFE  FAMILY SERVICE OF SANTA MONICA  VISTA IDEL MAR CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES
\%‘ ACCREDITATION: WESTERN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES  JOINT COMMISSION OF ACCREDITATION OF HEALTHCARE ORGANIZATIONS
TELEPHONE: 310.836.1223  FACSIMILE: 310,204.4134  EXECUTIVE OFFICE FACSIMILE: 310.204.1405 3200 MOTOR AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90034  VISTADELMAR.ORG



& Administrative Offices
13130 Burbank Blvd,

H 1 . Sherman Qaks, CA 91401
The €ip because every child deserves a great future Tel: 818.781.0360
roup Fax; 818.988.408%
wwaw.thehelparoup.org

Attachment B

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS ,_
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

|, Susan Berman, Ph.D., declare as follows:

1. | am the Executive Vice President/COO with The Help Group Child and
Family Center. In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by The Help Group Child and Family Center, and have directly or through staff
who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth

" below. | could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00198 _HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in
the tables identified as 2003-2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005-2006_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p
are for mental health services rendered by The Help Group Child and Family Center
during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had
in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was
included in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a fair and --
- public education. Further, each of the mental services was also within the scope of
care which the County Department of Mental Health was required by law to provide to
such pupils, and was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or
certification to render such care.

8. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSQC plan on the LAC 102
form which The Help Group Child and Family Center filed with its cost report for relevant
fiscal year. Further, the costs incurred in rendering such services to pupils pursuant to
their IEPs were included in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports
and were reasonable and allowable.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Calif’ornia that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this _5th day of June, 2013, at Sherman Qaks, California

SN EGCEIVIE
Susan Berman, Ph.D. EVP/COO

JUN -6 208

The Help Group Center for Autism Spectrum Disorders = Young Learmers Pregchool

The Heip Group National Autism Foundation « Village Glen School + Bridgepart Schonl * Sunrise Schiol hﬁ!ﬁ% HM %@&ﬁﬁ%@ﬂﬂ%

The Help Group - UCLA Neuropsychology Pregram ¢ Summit View School + Celdwater Canyon Prep Program

The Help Group Child & Family Center *+ Pacific Schools « Project Six

Campuses: CULVER CITY » SHERMAN OAKS » VALLEY GLEN * VAN NUYS



UNIVERSITY PARK OFFICE
3031 8, Vermont Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90007
Ph. (323) 3732400
ABVENISTRATION and FINANCE

Fax (323) 766-2370
ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT

Fax (323) 373-2425
STEPPING U TO SCHOOLREADYNESS
Fax (323) 373-2402

EARLY INTERVENTION ad
COVNUNITY WELLNESS

Fax (323) 373-2442
ﬁ(‘a’.\.ﬁ.\"&S.SOIMS

Fax (323) 373-1946
LIFE LEARNING

Fax (323) 373-2446
FIRST STEPS e MY TREATAMENT

Fax (323) 373-2401

EXPOSITION PARK OFFICE
THE HARRET AND CHARES LUV I LN BURLDING

3787 8. Vermont Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90007
Ph. (323) 766-2345
LATENCYINTENSIVE OUTPAVIENT
FAX (323) 766-2369

QME DERARTAENT

FAX (323) 766-2371
OUTPATIENT

FAX (323) 766-3636

LEIMERT PARK OFFICE

4401 Crenshaw Blvd. #300
Los Angeles, CA 90043
Ph. (323) 290-8360

FAX (323) 290-8366

ACCESS TO VOICE-MAIL
SYSTEM FORALL OFFICES

(323) 766-2360
PYVYVYYVYYY

Elizabeth W, Plromm, M.A., MPA
PRESIDENTACED

AAAAAAL A

A Charter Agency ef the
Uhiteed Waprof Greater Lox Angeles

A Short Dayle Canteactar of the
Counfy of Los Augeles

Affifiate of USC Keck School of Medicine,
Divisiciraf Child pind Adolescent Psycliiatey

Avereidited by
The Rediabilitation Accreditation Commiisl
Sfor Jab Bevelopment aud Plavepent $etvices

A Now-Public School Contracior of the
lLos Angeles: Unifivad School District

Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic

A nonprofit community-based agency which has served the needs of children and families in Central
and South Los Angeles since 1924, For more information, visit onr website at www.lucgé.org

June 24, 2013

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS
PROGRAM
FISCAL YEAR 2003-04

I, Katherine Ross, declare as follows:

1. I am the MIS Lead with Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic
("Agency"). In that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by the Agency, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings
known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore
testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00199_HDS_ Reconsideration.mdb
in the tables identified as 2003-2004 HDS_ Excluded  Claims_Final p, are for
mental health services rendered by Agency during the referenced periods to pupils
who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education
Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs. Further, each
of the mental services was provided by a qualified mental health professional
consistent with his or her scope of practice.

3. The costs incurred in rendering the services identified in paragraph 2
to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included in the Agency's cost report for the
fiscal year in which the service was rendered, and were reasonable and allowable.
Further, the services were included in the totals used to determine the average cost
per unit on such cost reports.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are true and correct to the best of my own kngwledge or

information or belief and that this declaration was signed this A day of
, 2013, at Los Angeles, California

@&Qf@ %

Katherihe Ross, MIS Lead




Pacific Clinics

ADVANCING BEHAVIORAL HEALTHC ARE

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2003-04, 2004-05 AND 2005-06

|, Rhonda Chabran, LCSW, declare as follows:

1. | am the Corporate Director of Quality, Improvement and Compliance with
Pacific Clinics. In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made
by the Agency, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to
me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to
them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00203 _HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the
tables identified as 2003-2004_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p, 2004-
2005_HDS_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2005-2<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>